• For L&O Directional view assumes all lease

contracts are classified as operating leases and all

vessel JVs are proportionally consolidated. As a

result, the relevant  amounts summarized into the

“Investment in associates” are reclassified in

assets and liabilities at SBM Offshore’s share,

which increases the balances on those accounts

• The Yards and other non material JV/associates

are still equity accounted under Directional,

explaining the remaining Investments in associates

position

Impact on JVs that are fully consolidated:

• For JVs consolidated at 100% in IFRS, the partner

share is taken out which decreases assets,

liabilities against the non-controlling interests in

equity

• These JVs are listed under 5.3.32 INFORMATION

ON NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS of the

2016 Annual report

Balance Sheet reported in:

FY16 1H17 FY17

N/A Presentation Financial review

Unaudited, pro-forma

Note: as of December 2016, 100% of SBM Offshore’s debt consists of non-recourse project finance; the corporate credit

facility (RCF) is undrawn

BS IFRS

Dec 2016

Step 1 :

Proportional

Consolidation

BS

Proportionnal

Dec 2016

Property Plant and Equipment 1,474 (170) 1,303

Intangible assets 46 0 46

Investments in associates 484 (436) 48

Finance Lease receivables 7,560 (2,510) 5,050

Other financial assets 274 (69) 205

Construction contracts 15 0 15

Receivables and other assets 692 (29) 663

Derivatives 38 (3) 36

Cash and cash equivalents 904 (81) 823

Total Assets 11,488 (3,299) 8,189

Equity attributable to parent company 2,516 31 2,547

Non Controlling interests 996 (996) 0

Equity 3,513 (965) 2,548

Loans and borowings 6,120 (2,190) 3,930

Provisions 604 (7) 598

Trade and other payables 746 30 777

Deferred income curr + non curr 268 (109) 159

Derivatives Liabilities 236 (57) 179

Total Equity and Liabilities 11,488 (3,299) 8,189

© SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com 11

2016 Bridge IFRS to Directional

Step 2 : Finance to Operating lease

In the second step, the Finance leases (FL) are

accounted for as Operating leases (OL)

• A “property plant and equipment” value is

recognized as an asset at the cost of

construction for SBM Offshore, minus

depreciation

• The financial asset recognized during

construction is cancelled

• The main equity impact is the margin

recognized under the FL method during

construction which is only recognized during

lease in OL

• For the vessels with non-linear bareboat day

rates, a deferred income provision is

recognized to show linear revenues, in

accordance with OL accounting principles

Balance Sheet reported in:

FY16 1H17 FY17

N/A Presentation Financial review

Unaudited, pro-forma

Note: as of December 2016, 100% of SBM Offshore’s debt consists of non-recourse project finance; the corporate credit

facility (RCF) is undrawn

BS

Proportionnal

Dec 2016

Step 2:

Finance lease

requalified as

Operating

Lease

BS Directional

Dec 2016

Property Plant and Equipment 1,303 4,097 5,400

Intangible assets 46 - 46

Investments in associates 48 - 48

Finance Lease receivables 5,050 (5,050) 0

Other financial assets 205 75 280

Construction contracts 15 - 15

Receivables and other assets 663 - 663

Derivatives 36 - 36

Cash and cash equivalents 823 - 823

Total Assets 8,189 (878) 7,311

- -

Equity attributable to parent company 2,547 (1,359) 1,188

Non Controlling interests 0 - 0

Equity 2,548 (1,359) 1,188

Loans and borowings 3,930 - 3,930

Provisions 598 103 701

Trade and other payables 777 (59) 717

Deferred income curr + non curr 159 438 597

Derivatives Liabilities 179 - 179

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,189 (878) 7,311

© SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com 12

2016 Cash flow statement bridge

step 1 : proportional consolidation

Similar to the step 1 with the balance

sheet, in the first step, Vessel JVs are

each consolidated at SBM Offshore’s

share of ownership

This step is not cash neutral when the

JVs have cash balances. Instead of being

reported at 0% (equity) or 100% (non

controlling interests), they are now

reported at the SBM Offshore share of

ownership

The cash movements are also impacted

by those two mechanisms

Cash Flow Statement reported in:

FY16 1H17 FY17

N/A Presentation Financial review

Unaudited, pro-forma

CFS IFRS

FY 2016

Proportional

Consolidation

CFS IFRS

Proportional

FY 2016

EBITDA 772 (117) 655

Changes in provisions 128 3 131

Share based payments 16 - 16

Other non cash transaction adjustments 11 (1) 10

Income taxes (15) (8) (23)

Redemption of Finance Lease assets 237 (27) 210

Cash flows from operating activities 1,149 (150) 999

Changes in working capital (662) 90 (571)

Capital Expenditures (15) 0 (15)

Funding loans net 3 (15) (12)

Interest received 15 2 17

Dividends received from Equity investees 45 (44) 1

Proceeds from Asset sales 41 (0) 41

Other 1 - 1

Cash flows from investing activities 90 (58) 32

Equity funding from partners (35) 35 -

Additions to borrowings and loans 1,118 (500) 618

Repayments of borrowings and loans (780) 454 (326)

Interests paid (252) 73 (180)

Dividends paid to Shareholders and NCI (64) 20 (44)

Share repurchase program (166) - (166)

Other 0 (0) (0)

Cash flows from financing activities (179) 81 (98)

Foreign currency variations (9) 0 (9)

Net increase (decrease) in cash 389 (37) 353

© SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com 13

2016 Cash flow statement bridge

step 2 : Finance to Operating lease

In the second step, the Finance leases (FL) are

accounted as Operating leases (OL)

This is only a matter of reclassification and is thus cash

neutral

The EBITDA is impacted by, A. higher L&O revenues,

B. lower construction revenues and C. lower costs of

sales

• A. The higher L&O revenues counterpart is mainly